

27.02.2026
Item No.8
Court No.236
CHC
(Bench ID:
266052)

In The High Court at Calcutta
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
Appellate Side

CPAN 1014 of 2025

Ratna Saha
Vs.
Mr. Santanu Kumar Sinha, The District Inspector of
Schools (SE), Barrackpur
in
WPA 18602 of 2018

Mr. Dwarika Nath Mukherjee, Advocate
Mr. Pradip Kumar Ghosh, Advocate
...for the petitioner

Mr. Swapan Banerjee, Ld. A.G.P.
Mr. Diptendu Narayan Banerjee, Advocate
...for the contemnor

1. At the time of hearing, Mr. Banerjee, learned Additional Government Pleader appearing for the alleged contemnor has handed over a copy of the memo dated 19.02.2026 issued by the alleged contemnor.
2. It is submitted by Mr. Banerjee that from the averments made in the said memo it would reveal that the relevant file for fixation of revised pay scale of the writ petitioner is lying in the office of the Deputy Director of Accounts for vetting since 19.02.2026.
3. Mr. Banerjee submits before this Court that a fortnight time may be granted for compliance of the said order.

4. Such prayer is however opposed by Mr. Mukherjee by saying that the alleged contemnor is duty bound to comply with the order of this Court positively by the last date of December, 2025.
5. On careful perusal of the entire materials placed before this Court and keeping in mind the contents of the memo dated 19.02.2026 this Court is inclined to grant some more time to the alleged contemnor.
6. Let this matter be listed for further consideration on 20th March, 2026 under the same heading.
7. It is made clear that in the event, on the returnable date, no compliance report is filed this Court shall have no other alternative but to issue Rule against the alleged contemnor as well as against the present incumbent holding the post of the Deputy Director of Accounts by adding him as a party/alleged contemnor in the instant contempt application.
8. Mr. Banerjee, learned Additional Government Pleader appearing for the alleged contemnor is hereby requested to communicate server copy of this order to the present alleged contemnor as well as to the present incumbent holding post of Deputy Director of Accounts.

(Partha Sarathi Sen, J.)